
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
TUESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 3.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870 
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1 April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
Membership 
 
Cabinet Member for Heatlh, Wellbeing & Social Care 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Brian Madgwick 
Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 

 

  
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber   
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   The Liberty Protection Safeguards (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member and spokespeople about the Liberty Protection 
Safeguards (LPS) that will replace the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS). 
  
  
   

 4   Adult Social Care Assurance (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

  Purpose 
To brief the Cabinet Member and spokespeople on a new duty, given to the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC), to independently review and assess how 
Local Authorities' Adult Social Care services are performing in delivering their 
Care Act functions. 
   

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual reco
[...]
o refreshments will be provided. Attendees should bring their own water bottles/drinks. 

• All attendees should bring and use their own pens/stationery.  

• Attendees are no longer required to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting however we still encourage attendees to follow the Public Health precautions we 
have followed over the last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and 
taking a lateral flow test should they wish. It is strongly recommended that attendees should be 
double vaccinated and have received a booster. 

The Guildhall 
Trust and PCC 
Facilities Team to 
implement and 
monitor. 

In place 

Financial 
Risk 

Staff, 
contractors 
and attendees 

• The council meeting may need to be cancelled at short notice if the Covid-19 situation changes 
due to local outbreaks, local sustained community transmission, or a serious and imminent 
threat to public health. 

• Technology in place to move to virtual council meeting if required and permitted by legislation. 

Financial 
commitments 
minimised 
wherever 
possible. 

In place 

 
 
 

 

P
age 6



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio Meeting. 
 

 

Subject: The Liberty Protection Safeguards  
 

 

Date of meeting: 1 November 2022 
 

 

Report by: Jacquie Bickers, presented by Andy Biddle 
 

 

Wards affected: 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by: Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing 

& Social Care. 
 
2. Purpose 
 

To inform the cabinet member and spokespeople about the Liberty Protection 
Safeguards (LPS) that will replace the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS). 

 
3. Brief summary 

LPS are designed to be simpler and more streamlined than DoLS by integrati
[...]
PS 

Training

WS2_WF1

Adults and Children's SW teams

WS2_WF2

Adults and Children's Provider 
Services

WS2_WF3                                     
Transition 16/17 year olds to Adult 

Services

WS2_WF4

Other Specialist Roles - AMCP, Pre-
authoriser 

Workstream 3: Data and 
Information Systems

WS3_IS1

LPS NMDS Reporting

WS3_IS2                                             
LPS Process Workflows - Systmone 

and Mosaic

WS3_IS3                              
Assessment Recording Tools

Workstream 4: 
Communicaton and 

Engagement

WS4_CE1

Internal and External Comms

WS4_CE2                                          
Staff Guidance, Policy and 

Procedures            

Workstream 5: 
Commissioning and 

Contracts

WS5_COM1

IMCA Service across Adults and 
Children's Services

Page 16



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
  
Title of meeting: 
 

Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Decision meeting  

Subject: 
 

Adult Social Care Assurance 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 November 2022 

Report by: 
 

Debbie Young, Head of Adults Quality and Performance 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by: 

 
1.1  This reported was requested by Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member 

for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care.  
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1. This report briefs the Cabinet Member and spokespeople on a new duty, given to 

the Care Quality Commission (CQC), to independently review and assess how 
Local Authorities' Adult Social Care services are performing in delivering their Care 
Act functions. 
 
The proposed go live date for Local Authority assurance is April 2023. 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1. On 7 September 2021, the Government published ‘Build Back Better: Our plan 

for health and social care’ 1(the Plan). These have now become law in the 
Health and Care Act 20222. This p

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Tuesday, 1 November 2022 at 3.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Yinka Adeniran 

Lewis Gosling 
Brian Madgwick 
 

25. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
  
 

26. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

27. The Liberty Protection Safeguards 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Social Care, introduced the report, noting that 
as of the previous week there was still no update on when the Liberty 
Protection Safeguards (LPS) would be implemented. However, a report would 
be brought back to the portfolio when further information was available.  
  
In response to questions from members, Mr Biddle said DoLS (Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards) applications had been increasing each year since they 
started. There was a difference between the number of referrals and 
applications that were granted with about 75% applications granted. There 
has been a slight increase in applications after Covid but they were increasing 
anyway.  
  
The introduction of LPS will show how good the Health & Care Portsmouth 
agencies are in educating citizens in recognising a potential deprivation of 
liberty, taking it into account and making an assessment. If applications 
increase it will show good education. In addition, as the LPS covers people 
living in their own homes applications are likely to increase. For example, a 
bolt at the top of a door could constitute a deprivation of liberty.  
  
Portsmouth is lucky in having a dedicated team dealing with deprivation of 
liberty, unlike some county authorities, but there could be a backlog if 
numbers increase.  
  
In Mr Biddle's experience the quality of practice is generally good and there 
are specified processes for LPS as with DoLS. The difficulty posed by 
potential funding cuts is how timely staff can be as quality dips if there are not 



 
2 

 

enough resources; delays in assessment mean liberty is deprived for longer. 
All staff involved in the process should be clear, comfortable, competent and 
familiar in their role with regard to their responsibilities around the LPS. If an 
organisation has high staff turnover they will need to provide regular training. 
Quality is at risk if applications increase and organisations have not got 
sufficient resources to enable timely responses.  
  
Councillor Winnington noted ASC had been working on the LPS for some 
time, despite delays due to Covid, and thanked all those involved. Despite not 
knowing when the LPS will be implemented ASC will continue preparing for 
them. Postponing implementation (originally scheduled for October 2023) will 
cause delays and private and voluntary sector organisations will struggle so 
clarification on a date and finances is needed. He noted DoLS had arisen 
from the Cheshire West court case and that the LPS was an improvement. He 
looked forward to a report coming back to the portfolio and knowing the exact 
date of implementation so ASC can support colleagues.   
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

28. Adult Social Care Assurance 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Social Care (ASC), introduced the report, noting 
ASC's engagement with Children's Services, who have been subject to 
inspection for many years, and that although inspection is a burden it can also 
be an opportunity for ASC to demonstrate how it performs and serves 
residents.  
  
Members agreed the today's reports showed the amount of legislation 
affecting the social care sector in recent years together with the impact of 
Covid. Organisations have been so busy with other matters in the last couple 
of years but now they can step back and examine the services offered as 
some may not be as good as they were thought to be.  
  
Councillor Winnington thanked Debbie Young, Head of Quality and 
Performance, for writing the report and Mr Biddle for presenting it. Covid had 
compressed many activities that might have been done on a staggered basis 
and then changes such as the Integrated Care System meant much activity 
happened at once. There has been much investment from the council to meet 
the challenges. However, inspection could be an opportunity to improve the 
care sector. ASC could also see what can be learnt from Children's Services, 
which have been subject to intense inspection for many years. However, in 
terms of resources, there is a challenge, as the last national inspection 
programme for ASC ceased in 2010 and staff that would have been working 
on these processes at that time are no longer employed. Resources therefore 
have to be built back into ASC and there is a cost to this. Many staff will not 
be familiar with the process as inspection ended in 2010.  
  
Ms Young said everyone in ASC is engaged in preparation for inspection; it is 
good opportunity to showcase but also to scrutinise to some areas. The cost 
is a concern as it feels like a new burden as it has not been done for a long 



 
3 

 

time. Neither the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities, 
(DLUHC) nor the Department for Health & Social Care, (DHSC) see it as new 
burden, so whilst money is invested in sector led improvements via LGA 
(Local Government Association) and ADASS (Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Services) there is not money invested directly into councils to 
help them prepare. In addition, the interim assessment framework has been 
shared but not the final one. Secondary legislation is likely to be passed in 
January 2023 but there is uncertainty over the April 2023 date for 
implementation. However, as ASC has already started work it will continue but 
it is a concern the final framework is not available.  
  
Councillor Winnington said the chaos in national government has not helped 
as it would have been useful for ASC to have the framework by now. He and 
the Leader are considering another call to central government to address the 
new burdens and get a proper funding package; the opposition 
spokespersons are welcome to join in. If cuts fall on social care it will be really 
tough. Although Portsmouth is relatively financial stable cuts would be difficult 
and for other local authorities it could be extremely difficult. For example, 
people moving to different areas might struggle to get the help they need. He 
thanked officers for the report and Ms Young's team for their work. He looked 
forward to seeing what the framework would be and to working with the 
opportunities that arise and doing the best for Portsmouth residents.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.33 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


